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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 193 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2022 
 

 
 

ALLOCATION OF TEXTILE INDUSTRY 
 
 

 

193. SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P.: 
 

 

 
 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

 

(a) the allocations made for Textile Industry during the last three years;  
 

(b) the percentage of decrease/increase over the allocations made during this period, Sector-wise;  
 

(c) whether any new scheme has been launched for the development of Textile Sector during the 

last three years; and  
 

(d) if so, the details of the schemes along with the targets fixed for achievement? 

 
 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b): The details of the allocations made under various schemes implemented by Ministry 

of Textile during the last three years on pan-India basis are given at Annexure. 

(c) & (d):    The Government has launched following Schemes in last three years. Brief of the  

Schemes is as under:- 
 

i)   The Government has approved setting up of Seven PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and 

Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with an outlay of Rs. 4445 crore for 

a period of seven years upto 2027-28. These parks will enable the textile industry to become 

globally competitive, attract large investment and boost employment generation.  
 

ii) The Government has approved the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles, with 

an approved outlay of Rs 10683 crore, to promote production of MMF Apparel, MMF Fabrics 

and Products of Technical Textiles in the country to enable Textile sector to achieve size and 

scale and to become competitive.   
 

iii) The scheme of Rebate of State and central Taxes and Levies (RoSCTL) effective from March  

2019 has been continued till 31
st
 March 2024 for Exports of Apparel / Garments and made-ups in 

order to make the textile sector competitive in international market.   
 

iv) With a view to position India as a global leader in Technical Textiles, National Technical Textile   

Mission was introduced in March 2021 with an outlay of Rs. 1480 crore; with a four year 

implementation period from Financial Year 2020-21 to 2023-24. 



 

Annexure 

 

     Details of allocations made under various Textile Sector Schemes in the last 3 years              

                                                                                                                                                                  

(Rs. in crores) 

 Textile Sector 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Name of the Scheme/ Project/ 

Programme 
Allocation(RE) Allocation(RE) Allocation(RE) 

Schemes implemented under 

Handloom sector 
445.94 336 378.5 

Schemes implemented under 

Handicrafts sector 
332.31 284.77 297 

Schemes implemented under Wool 

sector 
29 10 10 

Schemes implemented under Silk 

sector 
765.45 650 876 

Schemes implemented under 

Powerloom sector 
152.78 60 47.48 

Schemes implemented under Jute 

sector 
84.55 71.53 112.01 

Technology Upgradation Funds 

Schemes (TUFs) 
494.37 545 650 

Scheme for Integrated Textile 

Parks(SITP) 
40 60 55 

Research & Capacity Building 

(SAMARTH, NTTM,NIFT etc.) 
182.66 201.16 276.1 

North Eastern Textiles Promotion 126.01 42.4 49.94 

Total 2653.07 2260.86 2752.03 
 

*** 

 

 

 

 

 

 


